consolidated results of operations and financial position for any future period.

   The acquisitions, with the exception of the Triangle joint venture, will be
accounted for by the purchase method and,  therefore,  assets and liabilities of
the  properties  will be recorded  based on their  estimated  fair  values.  The
Triangle  joint  venture  will be  accounted  for  using  the  equity  method of
accounting.

   15

   CBL & Associates Properties, Inc.
   Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Operations
   For The Year Ended December 31, 2004
   (Unaudited and in thousands, except per share amounts)

   Mall of
   Acadiana
   CBL   and Oak   Other   Pro Forma   CBL
   Historical   Park Mall  Acquisitions(a)  Adjustments   Pro Forma
   -----------   ---------- ---------------  ------------   ------------
 REVENUES:

   Minimum rents   $  476,578   $  27,648   $  23,774   $  3,612(b)   $   531,612
   Percentage rents   15,948   1,535   1,092   -   18,575
   Other rents   16,102   766   2,005   -   18,873
   Tenant reimbursements   218,736   13,228   10,765   -   242,729
   Management, development and leasing fees   9,791   -   -   -   9,791
   Other   20,098   161   141   -   20,400
   -----------   ---------- ---------------  ------------   ------------
   Total revenues   757,253   43,338   37,777   3,612   841,980
   -----------   ---------- ---------------  ------------   ------------

 EXPENSES:
   Property operating   115,173   4,620   7,202   -   126,995
   Depreciation and amortization   142,043   -   -   36,788(c)   178,831
   Real estate taxes   58,081   2,935   2,682   -   63,698

Edgar Filing: CBL & ASSOCIATES PROPERTIES INC - Form 8-K

12

   Maintenance and repairs   43,531   4,365   2,899   -   50,795
   General and administrative   35,338   -   -   -   35,338
   Loss on impairment of real estate assets   3,080   -   -   -   3,080
   Other   16,373   -   -   -   16,373
   -----------   ---------- ---------------  ------------   ------------
   Total expenses   413,619   11,920   12,783   36,788   475,110
   -----------   ---------- ---------------  ------------   ------------
 Income from operations   343,634   31,418   24,994   (33,176)   366,870
 Interest income   3,355   -   -   -   3,355
 Interest expense   (177,219)   -   -   (34,775)(d)   (211,994)
 Gain on sales of real estate assets   29,272   -   -   -   29,272
 Equity in earnings of unconsolidated
   affiliates   10,308   -   5,498   (11,068)(e)   4,738
 Minority interest in earnings:
   Operating partnership   (85,186)   -   -   6,647(f)   (78,539)
   Shopping center properties   (5,365)   -   -   -   (5,365)
   -----------   ---------- ---------------  ------------   ------------
 Income from continuing operations   118,799   31,418   30,492   (72,372)   108,337
 Preferred dividends   (18,309)   -   -   -   (18,309)
   -----------   ---------- ---------------  ------------   ------------
 Income from continuing operations available
   to common shareholders   $  100,490   $  31,418   $  30,492   $(72,372)   $   90,028
   ===========   ========== ===============  ============   ============
 Basic per share data:
   Income from continuing operations
   available to common shareholders   $   1.63   $   1.46
   ===========   ============
   Weighted average common shares
   outstanding   61,602   61,602

 Diluted per share data:

[…]

available to common shareholders   $   1.57   $   1.41
   ===========   ============
   Weighted average common and potential
   dilutive common shares outstanding   64,004   64,004

   16

   CBL & Associates Properties, Inc.
   Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Operations
   For The Nine Months Ended September 30,
   2005 (Unaudited and in thousands, except per share amounts)

   Mall of
   Acadiana
   CBL   and Oak   Other   Pro Forma   CBL
   Historical   Park Mall  Acquisitions(a)  Adjustments   Pro Forma
   -----------   ---------- ---------------  ------------   ------------
 REVENUES:

   Minimum rents   $  394,485   $  18,331   $  15,746   $  2,381(b)   $   430,943
   Percentage rents   12,972   630   841   -   14,443
   Other rents   8,320   579   963   -   9,862
   Tenant reimbursements   184,598   9,329   6,636   -   200,563
   Management, development and leasing fees   17,927   -   -   -   17,927
   Other   15,768   223   76   -   16,067

Edgar Filing: CBL & ASSOCIATES PROPERTIES INC - Form 8-K

13

   -----------   ---------- ---------------  ------------   ------------
   Total revenues   634,070   29,092   24,262   2,381   689,805
   -----------   ---------- ---------------  ------------   ------------

 EXPENSES:
   Property operating   95,539   3,119   4,118   -   102,776
   Depreciation and amortization   130,663   -   -   23,712(c)   154,375
   Real estate taxes   47,626   2,297   2,171   -   52,094
   Maintenance and repairs   36,673   3,076   1,812   -   41,561
   General and administrative   28,641   -   -   -   28,641
   Loss on impairment of real estate assets   262   -   -   -   262
   Other   10,256   -   -   -   10,256
   -----------   ---------- ---------------  ------------   ------------
   Total expenses   349,660   8,492   8,101   23,712   389,965
   -----------   ---------- ---------------  ------------   ------------
 Income from operations   284,410   20,600   16,161   (21,331)   299,840
 Interest income   6,214   -   -   -   6,214
 Interest expense   (151,822)   -   -   (28,268)(d)   (180,090)
 Loss on extinguishment of debt   (928)   -   -   -   (928)
 Gain on sales of real estate assets   53,581   -   -   -   53,581
 Gain on sales of real estate assets   21,619   -   -   -   21,619
 Equity in earnings of unconsolidated
   affiliates   6,769   -   5,197   (8,321)(e)   3,645
 Minority interest in earnings:
   Operating partnership   (87,176)   -   -   5,919(f)   (81,257)
   Shopping center properties   (3,661)   -   -   -   (3,661)
   -----------   ---------- ---------------  ------------   ------------
 Income from continuing operations   129,006   20,600   21,358   (52,001)   118,963
 Preferred dividends   (22,926)   -   -   -   (22,926)
   -----------   ---------- ---------------  ------------   ------------
 Income from continuing operations available
   to common shareholders   $   106,080   $  20,600   $  21,358   $(52,001)   $   96,037
   ===========   ========== ===============  ============   ============
 Basic per share data:
   Income from continuing operations
   available to common shareholders   $   1.69   $   1.53
   ===========   ============
   Weighted average common shares
   outstanding   62,693   62,693

 Diluted per share data:
   Income from continuing operations
   available to common shareholders   $   1.63   $   1.48
   ===========   ============
   Weighted average common and potential
   dilutive common shares outstanding   64,973   64,973

   17

   CBL & Associates Properties, Inc.
   Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet
   September 30, 2005
   (in thousands, except share amounts)

   CBL   Pro-forma   CBL
   Historical   Adjustments   Pro Forma

Edgar Filing: CBL & ASSOCIATES PROPERTIES INC - Form 8-K

14

   ---------------   ----------------   ---------------
 ASSETS
 Real estate assets:

   Land   $   702,250   $   62,820(a)   $   765,070
   Buildings and improvements   5,066,292   513,984(a)   5,580,276
   ---------------   ----------------   ---------------
   5,768,542   576,804   6,345,346
   Less: accumulated depreciation   (683,390)   -   (683,390)
   ---------------   ----------------   ---------------
   5,085,152   576,804   5,661,956
   Developments in progress   216,318   -   216,318
   ---------------   ----------------   ---------------
   Net investment in real estate   5,301,470   576,804   5,878,274
 Cash, restricted cash and cash equivalents   36,802   -   36,802
 Receivables:
   Tenant, net of allowance   41,232   -   41,232
   Other   3,915   -   3,915
 Mortgage notes receivable   18,104   -   18,104
 Investment in unconsolidated affiliates   80,059   1,560(b)   81,619
 Other assets   140,507   90,322(a)   230,829
   ---------------   ----------------   ---------------
   $  5,622,089   $   668,686   $ 6,290,775
   ===============   ================   ===============
 LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
 Mortgage and other notes payable   $  3,664,086   $   584,698(c)   $ 4,248,784
 Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   247,273   38,019(a)   285,292
   ---------------   ----------------   ---------------
   Total liabilities   3,911,359   622,717   4,534,076
   ---------------   ----------------   ---------------
 Commitments and contingencies
 Minority interests   606,179   27,818(d)   633,997
   ---------------   ----------------   ---------------
 Shareholders' equity:
 Preferred Stock, $.01 par value, 15,000,000 shares authorized:
 8.75% Series B cumulative redeemable preferred stock,
   2,000,000 shares outstanding   20   -   20
 7.75% Series C cumulative redeemable preferred stock,
   460,000 shares outstanding   5   -   5
 7.375% Series D cumulative redeemable preferred stock,
   700,000 shares outstanding   7   -   7
 Common Stock, $.01 par value, 95,000,000 shares authorized,
   63,557,518 issued and outstanding   636   -   636
 Additional paid-in capital   1,052,988   18,151(d)   1,071,139
 Deferred compensation   (9,691)   -   (9,691)
 Other comprehensive income   310   -   310
 Retained earnings   60,276   -   60,276
   ---------------   ----------------   ---------------
 Total shareholders' equity   1,104,551   18,151   1,122,702
   ---------------   ----------------   ---------------
   $  5,622,089   $   668,686   $ 6,290,775
   ===============   ================   ===============

Edgar Filing: CBL & ASSOCIATES PROPERTIES INC - Form 8-K

15